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IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
Southeast Side of Wilson Avenue, 303° S/W
from intersection of S/E S of Woodside Ave.” DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER

i4th Election District
6th Councilmanic District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
(8207 Wilson Avenue) * CASE NO. 06-307-A
Joann Hawken *
Petitioner
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FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for
Administrative Variance filed by the legal owners of the subject property, Joann Hawken. The
variance request is for property located at 8207 Wilson Avenue in the Parkville area of Baltimore
County. The variance request i1s from Section 1B02.3.C of the Baltimore County Zoning
Regulations (B.C.Z.R), to permit an addition (sunroom) with a 19-foot rear yard setback and
open projection with an 18-foot rear yard setback in lieu of the required 30-foot and 22-1/2 feet,
respectively. The subject property and requested relief are more particularly described on
Petitioners’ Exhibit No. 1.

Zoning Advisory Committee

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments are made part of the record of this case
and contain the following highlights: None.

The Petitioners having filed a Petition for Administrative Variance and the subject property

| l having been posted on December 25, 2005, and there being no request for a public hearing, a

decision shait be rendered based upon the documentation presented.
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In this case, the Petitioners have filed the supporting atfidavits as required by Section 32-3-

303 of the Baltimore County Code. Based upon the information available, there is no evidence
in the file to indicate that the requested variance would adversely affect the heailth, safety or
oseneral welfare of the public and should therefore be granted. In the opmion of the Deputy
Zoning Commissioner, the information, photographs, and affidavits submitted provide sufficient
facts that comply with the requirements of Section 307.1 of the B.C.Z.R. Furthermore, strict
compliance with the B.C.Z.R. would result 1n practical difficulty and/or unreasonable hardship
upon the Petitioner.

Pursuant to the posting of the property and the provisions of both the Baltimore County
Code and the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, and for the reasons given above, the
requested variance should be granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, by the Deputy Zoning Commuissioner for Baliimore

County, this l% day of January, 2006, that a variance from Section 1B02.3.C of the

Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R), to permit an addition (sunroom) with a 19-foot
rear yard setback and open projection with an 18-foot rear yard setback in lieu of the required
30-foot and 22-1/2 feet, respectively, be and is hereby GRANTED.

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order.

h

VRN “u\/w\ﬁﬂ)u{]/
JOHUN V. MURPHY

DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY
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BALTIMORE COUNTY

M ARYLAND

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. WILLIAM J. WISEMAN

Zoning Commissioner

Counrv Executive

January 13, 2006

Joann Hawken
8207 Wilson Avenue
Parkville, Maryland 21234

Re: Petition for Administrative Variance
Case No. 06-307-A
Property: 8207 Wilson Avenue

Dear Ms. Hawken:

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. The petition
for Administrative Variance has been granted in accordance with the enclosed Order.

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that

any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the
Department of Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information
concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391.

Very truly yours,

;j.,Qm - "ﬂ%
John V. Murphy
Deputy Zoning Commissioner

for Baltimore County

JIVM:dlw
nclosure

¢: Rick Ciampa, 6305 Belair Road, Baltimore, MD 21206
People’s Counsel; Case File

Coourty Gangts Pambdieg 1A Bogiey Avernise, Sunte 403 1 Toweesa, Man bind 27204 F Phone $10887- 3868 | Fax 410887 346K
wavss hallietrcounty otidme mito



I,etition for Administrative Variance
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore Coun |

| __?M‘h’ i SMa

for the property located at 5 20 ?’ z,(.)! Sop) f%*’ -

which is presentlyzoned D 2 < . g

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal

owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and
made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) 1502 .3C. (B G%E’)

“To PeErmr Dy BDDITION (SONROOM) WiTH A 1G-Fp0T Rear NACD SETpacr

PO OPEN PROTECTION Wit AN 1R-F00T REAR VARD SETRACK IN KIEY OF

THE REQLIRED P0-EooT BUD Q2 forFeeT ResPeerivz i,

of the zoning requiations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore' County, for the reasons indicated on the back
of this petition form.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.

{, Or we, agree {o pay expenses of above Variance, advertising. posfing, etc. and further agree to and are {o be bounded by the zoning
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant fo the zoning law for Baitimore County.

IAWe do solemniy declare and affirm, under the penailties of
perjury, that i/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which

is the subject of this Petition.
Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owner(s):
oA pauke
Name - Type or Print Name or&rint
€ '
Signature Sign
Address Telephone No. Name - Type or Brint
City State Zip Code Signature . % )
Attorney For Petitioner: ‘39_0_'9‘ &); /SOA.) /4’(26_._ QLK 7466
Address Telephone No.,
I T TAekulle. mD 2/23Y
Nm - Typs or Print City State pC
ST——— Representative to be Contacted:
— Ris Ciampn
- 05 Brlaia RS («0) 925 -2957
TR ~ Teleshons No. rass elephona No.
.:. . o - 1200
L &t l State Zip Cods ¥ :;;'Etata 2 Zip Code
\ Puiic igparing having been formally demanded andior found to be required, 1t s by the Zoning Commissioner of Baitirncre County
ﬁ imop & gﬂmm?ﬁ% E'.l: m mathr of this petition be set for 4 public hearing, advertised, as raquired by the zoning
3219
>
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o MBIONr O more County

i O. ——ML_ Reviewad By DTT Date _|.> [’ fqz NS
FER Y1 Estimated Posting Date ___LQMQK’L“*
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Affidavit in Support of Administrative Variance

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimare County, as
follows: Thgt the inforr;ation herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiani(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are

competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto.

That the Affiani(s) does/do presently reside at 5?; : O ’% U) f ISO 1\) fih}é’

“Frakdille gD 212.3¢

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which l/we base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address (indicate harcship or practical difficulty):

1) Uvsble To RgpesiTiow 8&'.::1";4\:.1 Buildeg To MecT

Reaad Sevhosek Qf_c\umemtﬂ'f.

2.) Gﬂow:ﬂﬁ\ ?ﬁ-ﬂ;lLu\ ) f\)ii‘cl hoag S pace.

That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Afflant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and

advertising fee and may be required o provide addiional information.
Signatur Signature
2,
Jo ) HAWKE
Name - Type or Print Name - Type or Print
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STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit:

| HEREBY CERTIFY, this 9 day of No VEm be s , XIS | before me, a Notary Public of the State
of Maryland, in and for the County aforesaid, personally appeared

the Afﬁant(s) herein, personally known or sat sfactorily identified to me as such Affiant(s).

Notary Public

My Commission Expires y// / 00 %

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal

REV 10/25/01



ZONING DESCRIPTION FOR 8207 Wilson Ave., Baltimore, MD 21234

Beginning at a point on the southeast side of Wilson Avenue which is 40 feet wide at the
distance of 303 feet southwesterly from the intersection of the southeast side of
Woodside Avenue 38 feet wide; thence south 50 degrees 23 minutes west and binding on
the southeast side of Wilson Avenue 50 feet; thence southeasterly at right angles to
Wilson Ave. 100 feet; thence northeasterly parallel with Wilson Ave. 50 feet; thence
northwesterly at right angles to Wilson Ave. 100 feet to the place of beginnmg,
containing 5,000 square feet. Also known as 8207 Wilson Avenue and located i the 14™
Election District, 6™ Councilmanic District.
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING
ATTENTION: KRISTEX mATTHEWS

-
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DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The_Ballimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given o the

- general public/neighboring property owners relative to’ property-WhisH R fRe '§ibjett of

an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the
petitioner) and placement of a notice in a newspaper of genera! circulation in the
County, both at least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements.
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

For Newspaper Advertising:

Item Number or Case Number: j lﬂg-&( Y1-h
Petitioner: HEI&}EEQ — S ——
Address or Location: A0 __LQ_I_L_SO&[ )b"\ﬂ-‘; - :}9,[;222';}

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:

Name: MS JoANN  Hpu) Kl —
Address: 3_@_1‘1 WILSON BWE. _ _
BT D Do , -

——

Telephone Number: ‘:HQ*QSQ - T4 1, e

Revised 2/20/98 - SCJ




BALTIMORE COUNTY D.C\RTMENT OF PERMITS AND D LOPMENT MANAGEMENT
. ZONING REVIEW

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES

Case Number 06- 30’7 A Address K307 1LUILSON Fe. ; 2105
Contact Person: DONMP:HT!;‘ OMNPSE W Phone Number: 410-887-3381
Planner, Please Print Your Name
. ! i
Filing Date: ;3 }jJOS Posting Date: 459.}}&5/{’5’ Closing Date: 49#@

Any contact made with this office regarding the status of the administrative variance should be
through the contact person (planner} using the case number.

1. POSTING/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list (on the
reverse side of this form) and the petitioner is responsible for all printing/posting costs. Any
reposting must be done only by one of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner
is again responsible for all associated costs. The zoning notice sign must be visible on the
property on or before the posting date noted above. It should remain there through the closing

date.

2. DEADLINE: The closing date is the deadline for an occupant or owner within 1,000 feet to file
a formal request for a public hearing. Please understand that even if there is no formai

request for a public hearing, the process is not complete on the closing date.

3. ORDER: After the closing date, the file will be reviewed by the zoning or deputy zoning

| commissioner. He may: (a) grant the requested relief; (b) deny the requested relief; or (c)
order that the matter be set in for a public hearing. You will receive written notification
(typically within 7 to 10 days of the closing date) as to whether the petition has been granted,
denied, or will go to public hearing. The order will be mailed to you by First Class mail.

4. POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In cases that must go to a public hearing
(whether due to a neighbor's formal request or by order of the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner), notification will be forwarded to you. The sign on the property must be
changed giving notice of the hearing date, time and location. As when the sign was originally
posted, certification of this change and a photograph of the altered sign must be forwarded to

this office.

(Detach Along Dotted Line)

Petitioner: This Part of the Form is for the Sign Poster Onlym
USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE S5iGN FORMAT

Case Number 06- A Address B0 wiLEoN E ;QL&’“‘,——* uzf

Petitioner's Name Voo keErS Telephone N0 AS@-T7H!
o : Lo

Posting Date: Ui = N Closing Date: | gﬂ & e
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Department of Permits
Development Management

Baltimore County

James T Smuth, Jr, County Fxecutive

Developmenr Processing
Timothy M. Kotroco, Director

County Office Building
111 W Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

e

January 9, 2006

Joann Hawken
8207 Wilson Avenue
Parkville, Maryland 21234

Dear Ms. Hawken:
RE: Case Number: 06-307-A, 8207 Wilson Avenue

The above referenced petition was accepied for processing by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on December 14, 2005.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.} are made aware of plans or problems
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments
will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact

the commenting agency.
Very truly yours, i Q
Ub $ w

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR: ¢ib

Enciosures

c. People’'s Counsel
Rick Clampa 6305 Belair Road Baltimore 21206

Viut the Couttys Website at www, baltimorconunyonlineanfo

I o S Moy i Mgy



County Office Building, Room 111 december 28, 20065

Mail Stop #1105
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTENTION: Zonling Review planners

Distribution Meeti@i\u@ecember 19, 2005
g §f &

Item No.: 6-306-A thxy 6-H#4-A

1. The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time.

Acting Lieutenant David Heath
Fire Marshal's Office
(0)410-887-4881

MS5-1102F

cc: File
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: January 3, 2006
Department of Permits & Development
Management

FROM: Dennis A. Kennedy, Supervisor

Bureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT:  Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting

For December 2;6’,‘2?05
Item Nos: 306,@/7/, 308, 311,312,313, and 314

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning
items, and we have no comments.

DAR:CEN:¢lw
ce: File
ZACNO COMMENTS-OIG3 06 doc
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND"

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE
P #’“Eﬂ thj-gi, I my F:;:,?
TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: January 3, 2006

Department of Permits and
Development Management

FROM: Amold F. 'Pat’ Keller, 111
Director, Office of Planning

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case(s) 6-307- Administrative Variance

The Office of Planning has reviewed the above referenced case(s) and has no comments to offer.

For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated hercin, please
contact Laurie Hay in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480.

Prepared By: ‘5# /%za%

Division Chief: ,
=

CM/LL
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Robert L Ebrlich, Jr.. Governor | Aoren i L Rnbert L. Flanagan, Secrefary
Michaei 8. Steele, L{ Governor | ‘/a\ Neﬂ J. Pedersen, Adminisirator
Administration
Maryland Depariment of Transpmaﬂon

Date: /. 3.2

X
Ms. Kristen Matthews RE: B%ﬁmore Co?n\\

Baltimore County Office of Item No. 2.,/ A T
Permits and Development Management ‘\\__J

County Office Building, Room 109

Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear. Ms. Matthews:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval as it does not
access a State roadway and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-
5606 or by E-mail at (igredlein@sha.state.md.us).

Very traly yours,

7 | A A

Sicven D. Foster, Chief
Engineering Access Permits Division

My telephone pumber woll-red gumber 0 | . o
Mur s lurad Belah Xerv e far Impiinead Heacing o Spreec kLRI TR0 ERGS S pew gt Tal) Frer

Seecet dafufee sy T Worth © gy iNgEgy » Hih.ﬂhﬂ'nuiﬂ“ Watvignd SI20Y ¢ Feome L0 §s ERINE a e b o by o gkt a oo
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M.D.A.T. REAL, PROPERTY SYSTEM

LOCATION INFORMATION

DISTRICT:

NAME :

14 ACCT NO:
HAWKEN JOANN

PREMISES ADDRESS
8207 WILSON AVE

MAP GRID PARCEL SUBDIV SECT BLOCK

81

2 502

SPECIAT. TAX AREAS -

PRIMARY STRUCTURE DATA

YEAR BUILT ENCLOSED AREA

PRESS :

1942 1,241 SF

<Fl> OWNER INFO

<F2Z> VALUE

10/27/2005
BAT'TIMORE

COUNTY

1423000700

USE: RESIDENTIAL

LEGATL, DESCRIPTION

8207 WILSON AVE S5SES

PARKTOWNE
LOT ASSESSMENT AREA
3 PILLAT NO
PLAT REF:
PROPERTY LAND AREA COUNTY
5,000.00 SF USE

04

INFO

<F3> TRANSFER/STRUCTURE INFC
«<Fée> SELECT NEXT PROPERTY



M.D.A.T. REAIL, PROPERTY SYSTEM 10/27/2005
OWNER INFORMATION BALTIMORE COUNTY

% h

-

DISTRICT: 14 ACCT NO: 1423000700
USE: RESIDENTIAT

OWNER NAME: HAWKEN JOANN PRINCIPAT,
RESIDENCE
MATLING ADDRESS: 8207 WILSON AVE YES
BAT, TIMORE MD 21234-5829
TRANSFERRED
FROM: JOHNSON KARL: N DATE: 03/07/2002 PRICE: $122,000
DEED REFERENCE: 1} /16180/ 387 N SPECIAL TAX RECAPTURE
2} ?
3 * NONE *
TAX EXEMPT: NO 2

.ﬂ.._—_---_——_-#___ﬂ—r_--——'—-'—'—""——-

]

DRESS: <Fis> LOCATION INFO <F2> VALUE INFO <F3> TRANSFER/STRUCTURE INFO
<F6> SELECT NEXT PROPERTY




DATH :
TIME:

11/16/2005
10:47:08

PROPERTY NO. DIST
14 23 000700 14

HAWK:

SN JOANN

82Q7

Ll

WILSON AV

BALTIMORE

CURT :
DATE :

113,150
0
113,150
07/02
TAXABLE BASIS
ASSESS: 11
ASEBESS: 11
ASSESS:

STANDARD ASSESSMENT INQUIRY (1)

RAI001B

1.0AD DATE
11/04/05

AVE
00000-G000

113,150
0
113,150
0

GROUP CiLASS O0OCC. HISTORIC DEL
3-0 04-00 H NO
DESC-1.. IMPS
DESC-2.. PARKTOWNE
PREMISE. 08207 WILSON
MD 21234-5829 FORMER OWNER: JOHNSON KARL N
--------------------- PHASED IN ------—----
PROPOSE CURR CURR
30,000 FCV ASSELS
83,150 TOTAL. . 113,150 113,150
113,150C DPREF. .. 0 0O
0 CORT. .. 113,150 113,150
113,150 EXEMPT. O
07/05
-—— ¥M DATH
3,150 08/20/05
3,150
0
PES-QUILT PF7-CROSS REF

FR-INQUIRY2 PA1-PRINT PF4-MENU



RA1001C

DATE: 10/27/2005 STANDARD ASSESSMENT INQUIRY (2)
TIME: 12:19:07
PROPERTY NO. DIST GROUP C(CI.ASS OCC. HISTORIC DEL LOAD DATE
14 23 000700 14 3-1 04-00 H NO 08/12/05
1OT. ... BOOK.... 0000 MAP..... 0081 LOT WIDTH....... 50.00
BLOCK. . FOLIO... 0000 GRID.... 0002 LOT DEPTH....... 100.00
SECTION. . PARCEL.. 09202 LAND AREA, 5000.000 S
PLAT. . YEAR BUILT........ 42
--------- TRANSFER DATA~~ - =~——- eeee---——--EXEMPT DATA---=~=--————-
NUMBER . « v v s v vemvaannns 228863 ST ATU S . s s v e et e et nsnnoaneees
157N il 03/07/02 CIASS CODE. & i ittt e et e e e 000
PURCHASE PRICE...... 122,000 STATE EXEMPT CODE. ... veeen.. 000
GROUND RENT. .. ....0... 0 COUNTY EXEMPT CODE. ....0u..o... 000
DEED REF LIBER.......... 16180 CURR STATE EX ASMT.... 0
DEED REF FOLIO. ... e v.n.. 0387 PRIOR STATE EX ASMT... 0
CONVEYED TND. .ttt v et ie s ennn 1 CURR COUNTY EX ASMT... 0
TOT-PART TRAN IND....c.nu... T PRIOR COUNTY EX ASMT.. 0
GRANTOR ACCT NO.. 14-23-000700

CRITICAL NEW CONST CARD @ ------ STRUCTURE - -~ - -
ARFAS CODE YEAR NO CODE SQ. FEE

01035 1241
ENTER-INQUIRY3 PA1-PRINT PF2-INQUIRY1 PF4-ME PF5-QUIT PF7-CROSS REF



@ PLOT PLAN C

A ppIIcnt:.' on Number
OWNER ) OB v ) Hawkg 4J . ——

anorESs 52 O . LSd D 4 A /A

Al

PLEASE SHOW BELOW:

property line dimensions and easements;
gxisting buildings;
Existing well/septic; (show distance toc nearest gtructure)
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ThlS DeEd, MADE THis 25th day of February in the year Two Thousand Two by and setween Karl N.
Johnson and Jeanne K. Johnson, parties of the first part, and JoAnn Hawken, party of the second part.

Witnesseth, That in consideration of the sum of One Hundred Twenty Two Thousand Dollars and NQO Cents ($122,000.00),
the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the said parties of the first part do grant and convey to the said party of the second part,
as Sole Owner, his/her personal representatives, heirs and assigns, in fee simple, that parcel of ground situate in FHaltimore County,
Maryland and described as follows, that is to say:

See Exhibit A attached hereto and made a part hereof

BEING the same parcel of ground which by deed dated July 27, 1993 and recorded among the Land Records of
Baltimore County, Maryland in Liber No. 9942, folio 437 was granted and conveyed by Bruce Wayne Ware, Jr.
and Mary Jane Ware unto Karl N. Johnson and Jeanne K. Johnson, the Granlor herein,

AFFIDAVIT OF INDIVIDUAL(S)
TO QUALIFY FOR TAX EXEMPTION FOR FIRST TIME MARYLAND HOMEBUYER(S)

Grantee(s) hereby make oath or affirm under penalties of perjury that the following statements are true:

1. The undersigned individuals and each of them has/have never before owned an interest in residential real property located
inn the State of Maryland; and

2. the property described in the Deed to which this affidavit is attached is improved by a residence which will be occupred
as my/our principal residence; and

3, I/we am/are fully qualified to make this affidavit.

4. This affidavit is made to qualify Grantee(s) for benefits under TP section 13-203.

This is to certify the within instrument was prepared under the supervision of an Attorney duly admitted 1o
practice before the Court of Appeals of the State of Maryland,

TOGETHER with the buildings thereupon, and the rights, alleys, ways, waters, privileges, appurtenances and advantages
thereto belonging, or in anywise appertaining,

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the said described lot of ground and premises to the said party of the second part as Sole
Owner, his/her personal representatives, heirs and assigns, in fee simple.

And the said parties of the first part hereby covenant that they have not done or suffered to be done any act, matter or thing

whatsoever, to encumber the property hereby conveyed; that they will warrant specially the property hereby granted; and that they
will execute such further assurances of the same as may be requisite.
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WITNESS the hands and seals of said Grantor(s) and Grantee(s).

EAL)

Test:

JEANNE K, IO

_{SEAL)

JOANN HAWKEN

Public of the State of Maryland, County of Baltimore personally appeared Kagl N. Johnson and Jeanne K. Johnsoen and JoAnn
Hawken known to me (or satisfactorily proven) to be the persons whose namés are subscribed to the within instniment, and
acknowledged the foregoing Deed to be their act, and in my presence signed and sealed the same.

I Hereby Certify, That on this 25th day of February in the year Two Thu;;-éd Two, before me, the subscnber, a Notary

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand/andlofficial spil

My Commission Expires: August 1, 2005

MARYLEE DANNENBERG
Notary Public State of Maryland
Baitimore County

Commission Expires Aug. 1, 2005

File Number: 14045TIM

THE FOUNTAINHEAD GROUP
2045 YORK ROAD
TIMONIUM, MD 21093

AFTER RECORDING PLEASE FORWARD TO:

MS. JOANN HAWKEN
8207 WILSON AVENUE
BALTIMORE, MD 21234
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EXHIBIT A

Beginning for the same ont he southeast side of Westerly Road as now located 40 feet wide at the distance of
303 feet southwesterly from the intersection of the southeast side of Westerly Road with the southwe st side of
Woodside Avenue 38 feet wide; thence south 50 degrees 23 minutes west and binding on the southenst side of
Westerly Road 50 feet; thence southeasterly at right angles to Westerly Road 100 feet; thence northeasterly
parallel with Westerly Road 50 feet; thence northwesterly at right angles to Westerly Road 100 feet to the place

of beginning.
The improvements thereon being known as No. 8207 Wilson Avenue.

Parcel ID Number 1423000700
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State of Maryland Land Instrument Intake Sheet
[] Baltimore City K County: Baltimore County
Information provided is for the use of the Clerk’s Qffice, State Department of

Assessments and Taxation, and County Finance Office only.
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